Resolution No. 01-2018-19



WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE

A Sovereign Tribal Nation (Approval to Grant Tribal Membership for 23 Applicants)

- WHEREAS, pursuant to the Enrollment Code and the Tribal Constitution, the Tribal Enrollment Committee is designated to ensure that all requirements are met by each applicant who wishes to become an enrolled member of the White Mountain Apache Tribe; and
- WHEREAS, on behalf of the Tribal Enrollment Committee, the Enrollment Officer presented a list of twenty-three (23) applicants who have applied for and met all requirements for membership with the White Mountain Apache Tribe; and
- WHEREAS, the Tribal Council concurs with the Tribal Enrollment Committee that the twenty-three (23) applicants be granted Tribal membership.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby grants the twenty-three (23) applicants enrollment with the White Mountain Apache Tribe based on the recommendations of the Tribal Enrollment Committee and pursuant to the attached list, subject to rescission pursuant to the Tribal Enrollment Code Sections 1-202(a) and 1-704.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby directs that in the event that this Resolution conflicts with a prior Resolution or Policy, this Resolution shall supersede and govern over the conflicting subject matter.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby directs that in the event this Resolution directly conflicts with the Tribal Constitution, Tribal Ordinances or any material facts concerning the issues presented are later found to be false, this Resolution shall be deemed null and void and have no legal effect.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that the Chairman, or in his absence, the Vice-Chairman, is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

The foregoing resolution was on <u>JANUARY 17, 2018</u> duly adopted by a vote of <u>NINE</u> for, <u>ZERO</u> against, and <u>ZERO</u> abstentions by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe, pursuant to authority vested in it under the enumerated powers listed in Article IV, Section 1 of the WMAT Constitution, so ratified on September 30, 1993, and federally recognized pursuant to Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

Lupe, Tribal Chairman

unke Doreen T. Numkena, Tribal Secretary



WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBAL ENROLLMENT

Approved by the Tribal Enrollment Committee on December 28, 2017 Approved by the Tribal Council January (5, 2018 per <u>Resolution No. 01-2018-xxx</u>

Name	Date of Birth	Name	Date of Birth
1 ABEITA, Brielle Doiminique	6/6/2017	13 GORDON, Josiah Bluestone	4/28/2017
2 ANDRES, Alycia Leone	8/19/2008	14 HAWTHORNE, Esham Kane	10/23/2015
3 ANDRES, Antrele Gary	1/13/2010	15 KASEY, Selah Bernadette	10/7/2016
4 ARMSTRONG, Oceaonna Little Star	12/10/2016	16 KASEY, Shekihan Corrine	10/7/2016
5 ARMSTRONG, Roy Spencer Jr.	7/17/2015	17 MANSFIELD, Elysia Maddy	7/11/2017
6 BAHA, Cayden Wesley	9/17/2012	18 MASSEY, Memphis Vallejo	12/28/2015
7 BONITO, Angel Creed	3/15/2016	19 PALMER, Christian Joel	4/21/2013
8 BONITO, Jett Kinwa	10/3/2014	20 PATTERSON, Billyryann Paul Kellon	2/17/2013
9 CLENDON, Nathanyson Billy-Joe	5/25/2017	21 TATE, Thaniel Amos Jr.	8/6/2015
10 EDWARDS, Violet Arya	7/31/2017	22 YAZZIE, Elijah Gregory	7/15/2017
11 ETHELBAH, Keeghan Frankie	8/27/2017	23 YOUNG, Keona Tyanna	12/9/2005
12 GORDON, Jordan Bearpaw	4/28/2017		